
 

 
 

CITY OF CRANBROOK 

 
Request for Proposal 

 
Arena Dasher Boards 

 
RFP NO.: CRA2019-R-001 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Issue Date: 

Monday, March 11th, 2019 
 

Closing Date: 
Monday, March 25th ,2019 by 2:30 PM  

local time 
 

Closing Location: 
City Hall 

 
Attention: Melissa Smith, Financial Services Manager 

40-10th Ave S, Cranbrook, BC V1C 2M8 



City Of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards - RFP 
March 2019 
 
 

2 | P a g e  
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 
 

1. Proponent Information, Specific Terms and Conditions……………………….…….3 – 6 
 
2. Project Objectives and Scope ………………………………………………….………….6 - 9   

 
3. General Conditions and Insurance…………………………………………………........9 - 13 

 
4. Summary Form of RFP…………………………………………….………………………….  14 
 
5. Appendix 1 – Proponent’s Statement of Material Quality …………………………….…15 

 
6. Appendix 2 – Proponent’s Statement of Warranty and Experience.…………………. 16 

 
7. Appendix 3– Proponent’s Schedule and Availability………….………………………….17 
 
8. Appendix 4 – References……………………...………………………………………………18 

 
9. Appendix 5 – Optional Pricing Items………………………………………………………. 19 

 
 

 
 



City Of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards - RFP 
March 2019 
 
 

3 | P a g e  
 
 

1. PROPONENT INFORMATION, SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1.1 Summary of Requirements 

 
The Corporation of the City of Cranbrook requests “Request for Proposals” from 
interested parties for the installation of an ice dasher board system for Western Financial 
Place. 

 
1.2 Terminology 

 
The following terms and conditions will apply to this Request for Proposal (RFP). 
Submission of an RFP indicates acceptance of all the terms that follow, and that are 
included in any addenda issued by the City. Provisions in submitted RFPs that contradict 
any of the terms of this RFP will be as if not written and do not exist. 
 
a) “City” means the Corporation of the City of Cranbrook;  

b) “Contract” means the written agreement resulting from the Request for RFP executed 
by the City and the successful proponent;  

c) “Supplier” means the successful proponent selected from this Request for Proposal 
RFP;  

d) “Must, “mandatory, or “required” means a requirement that must be met in order for 
an RFP to receive consideration;  

e) “Proponent” means an individual or a company that submits, or intends to submit, an 
RFP in response to this Request for RFP; 

f) “Arenas” means the ice arena at Western Financial Place. 

g) “WFP” means Western Financial Place. 

h) “RFP” means Request for Proposal. 

 

 



City Of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards - RFP 
March 2019 
 
 

4 | P a g e  
 
 

1.3 Submission of RFP 

 
The RFP must be received in a sealed envelope by the Issuing Office by registered mail, 
courier, or hand delivery no later than  
 

2:30 P.M. local time, Monday, March 25th, 2019.  (the “closing deadline”). 
 

(TO HELP IDENTIFY YOUR SUBMISSION, WE ASK THAT YOU PLEASE CUT OUT THE LABEL 

BELOW AND AFFIX THIS LABEL TO THE OUTSIDE OF YOUR RFP SUBMISSION) 

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   
 

 
 
City of Cranbrook 
40 10th Avenue South 
Cranbrook, BC  V1C 2M8 
 

Attention:  Melissa Smith, Financial Services Manager 

 

REFERENCE NUMBER: CRA2019-R-001 
PROJECT NAME:            Arena Dasher Boards 
  

CLOSING DATE: 
Monday, March 25th, 2019 

CLOSING TIME: 
2:30:00 P.M. LOCAL TIME 

 
 
RFPs must include a completed and signed Summary Form of RFP plus Appendices 1 
– 5. 
 
Electronic submissions will not be accepted. 
 
RFPs received after the closing deadline may not be accepted. 
 
There will be no public opening for this RFP. 
 
 
 

  



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

5 | P a g e  
 

1.4 Enquiries 
 
Technical questions regarding this RFP should be directed to: 
 
Stacy Paulsen 
Phone: (250) 489-0254 
Email: stacy.paulsen@cranbrook.ca 

 

Or 

 

Chris New 
Phone: (250) 489-0251 
Email: chris.new@cranbrook.ca 
 
Questions regarding submission requirements, timing, or similar contractual matters 
should be directed to: 
 
Melissa Smith, Financial Services Manager 
Phone:  (250) 489-0265 
Email:  msmith@cranbrook.ca 
 
 

1.5 RFP Submission Format and Checklist 
 
The following format and sequence should be followed in order to provide consistency in 
proponent response and ensure each RFP receives full and fair consideration. All pages 
should be consecutively numbered. 
 

a) Completed Summary Form of RFP (signature required); 

b) Proponent’s Statement of Material Quality – Appendix 1; 

c) Proponent’s Statement of Warranty and Experience – Appendix 2 

d) Proponent’s Schedule/Availability – Appendix 3; 

e) References – Appendix 4 

f) Optional Pricing Items – Appendix 5 

 
1.6 Evaluation Criteria 

 
Evaluation of RFPs and selection will be by City of Cranbrook staff. RFPs will be 
evaluated in terms of the response to the requirements of this Request for RFP using the 
following weighting: 

 

 (40%) – Fees for Services.  

 (25%) - Material Quality  

 (15%) - Warranty, Experience and history of the Proponent.   

 (15%) - Scheduling and Availability - 

 (5%) – References  

 

mailto:stacy.paulsen@cranbrook.ca
mailto:chris.new@cranbrook.ca
mailto:msmith@cranbrook.ca


City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

6 | P a g e  
 

1.7 Timing of RFP 
 

 City of Cranbrook plans to make its selection decision by April 2nd, 2019;  

 
2. PROJECT OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE 

 

The City of Cranbrook is seeking qualified and experienced contractors to supply and install 
a new dasher board system for Western Financial Place in order to bring the arena up to 
WHL/NHL standards. WFP is owned and operated by the City of Cranbrook.  

 

The scope of work will include the following: 

 

Provide and install a new arena dasher board system for WFP that meets or exceeds 
current WHL/NHL standards. The WHL has issued a new Facilities Manual that requires 
all WHL arenas to upgrade their dasher boards to meet WHL/NHL standards before the 
2019/20 hockey season. 

 

The contractor will be responsible for the removal of WFP’s current dasher board systems. 
The current dasher boards at WFP may be repurposed to another City Arena and therefore 
all care must be taken to not damage the dasher board system when removing. A plan for 
storing the current boards will be mutually agreed upon by the Supplier and the City. 

 

            Western Financial Place: 

 

Ice Dam 

 2” steel Ice Dam for the entire perimeter of the rink. Steel channel to be cold galvanized 
or powder coated after fabrication. 

 The new ice dam to be designed to re-use the existing anchors. If new anchors are 
required, contractor will take all necessary precautions to ensure that no refrigeration 
lines are damaged in the process. 

 Survey of anchors for steel ice dam included in cost. 

 Cost included to Field Measure existing site conditions by the contractor. 

 

Frame 

 Structural aluminum and 41” high Typical 8’ length. Standard NHL sizing. (complete 
height is 43” including the 2” steel ice dam). 

 Must be conversion friendly. 

 Dashers are to be installed on steel ice dam that is secured to arena’s concrete 
refrigerated floor.  

 4 players gates minimum 30” wide (must swing inward from ice surface). 

 2 penalty gates minimum 30” wide (must swing inward from ice surface and equipped 
with push button release hardware). 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

7 | P a g e  
 

 Up to 6 lift out sections (fire exists). Exits to match stair widths. Exact location to be 
confirmed on site. 

 1 home team players entrance gate minimum 30” wide (must swing inward from ice 
surface and equipped with push button release hardware). 

 1 double leaf ice resurfacing machine gate at south end of rink complete with all heavy-
duty hardware, threshold (see original drawings) and castor support. Width to match 
current machine gate dimensions. 

 

Board Cladding (HDPE) 

 .500” thick white HDPE (Playing surface side). 

 .500” thick x 8 ½ high HDPE Kickplate to overhang ½” to interlock with ice dam. 

 Kickplate to be inlaid flush with facing of the boards for more consistent puck play. 

 Kickplate color – yellow. 

 Cap rail top edge to be hard cap design with color impregnated HDPE with rounded 
edges. Color to be selected from standard options. 

 375” thick white HDPE (spectator side). 

 HDPE to be attached with stainless steel screws. Screw heads to be painted to match 
the facing, kick plate and cap rail. Red, blue and goal (including trapezoid) shall extend 
up arena boards with color inlaid strips of HDPE. 

 Interior of players boxes and penalty boxes to be clad with HDPE facing and be 
equipped with water bottle shelves. 

 Penalty, players benches and time keepers box dimensions to be similar to current 
existing configuration. (see original drawing for dimensions) Penalty and players boxes 
to be equipped with full span WHL/NHL standard aluminum bench (removable) with 
seating surface clad with polyethylene. 

 Penalty, players benches and time keeper’s box to be covered with a minimum 13mm 
black rubber flooring. 

 Provide new coaches walk platform constructed of aluminum bases and covered in 
plywood (exterior waterproof type), complete with rubber flooring. 

 Gap between boards and bleachers to have HDPE or aluminum diamond cover plate 
to prevent the build up of garbage and ensure patron safety. Provide aluminum angle 
between board and level with all raised areas behind the boards to support HDPE or 
aluminum diamond cover plate 

 

Acrylic Spectator Shielding 

 All shielding to be clear acrylic with polycarbonate ‘seamless’ transparent post system. 

 Polycarbonate posts to have integrated clips for spectator netting attachment. 

 99” high acrylic on two ends including radius sections. 

 75.5” high acrylic on two sides. 

 Acrylic glass to be minimum thickness of 0.53”. Straight sections behind goals to be a 
minimum thickness of 0.56”. 

 All necessary hardware (sleeves, clips etc…). 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

8 | P a g e  
 

 At players bench areas, all outside corners of acrylic to be curved to WHL/NHL safety 
standards and edges to be eased. 

 Supply WHL/NHL approved padding on all 90-degree glass corners minimum 36” 
above board height (on areas between player’s benches) to follow WHL/NHL 
standards. 

 Supply 6 standard acrylic panels and 1 of each special non-standard size for inventory 
replacement stock. 

 Supply 4 polycarbonate ‘seamless’ transparent posts for inventory replacement stock. 

 Shielding in front of score keepers table shall have a 3 ½” diameter speak hole. 

 

Gates, Hinges and Latch Design 

 All arena gates to have heavy duty hinges on bleacher side with door swinging 
away from ice surface. All hardware on ice side to be flush with board surface. 

 Gate latch shall be single latch type and suitable to open with hockey glove on 
hand. 

 All gate sizes and locations to be similar to original (see original drawings). 

 All gates to be equipped with gate leveling screws. 

 

Provide separately OPTIONAL pricing for the following items: 

 End Netting – supply and install NHL certified end netting for each end of the 
dasher boards. Netting to be black nylon netting on the square. 

 Acrylic glass cleaner and reconditioning kit. 

 Carts for moving/storing arena boards and acrylic glass panels. 

 Storage carts for polycarbonate post system. 

 Extended warranty. 

 

Additional Items 

 Arena boards radiuses are 28’. 

 All dimensions in this document are approximate. Successful contractor to field 
measure prior to manufacturing. 

 Computer designed shop drawing to be included in cost. 

 System components shall be numbered for ease of installation, disassembly, and 
reinstallation. 

 Minimum 3-year standard warranty. 

 Pricing should include applicable freight, customs, duties, excise taxes, and 
insurance costs FOB destination. 

 WFP arena dasher board system must be completed no later than July 19th, 2019. 

 Provide design, fabrication and installation schedule to show how you intend to 
meet the City’s scheduled deadline. 

 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

9 | P a g e  
 

 Proposals to include training of arena board installation to WFP Maintenance and 
Operations staff. Training to be one day (8 hours) in length and include hands on 
instructions of setup and take down of arena boards and acrylic glass procedures. 
Training to also include acrylic glass panel replacement procedures, cleaning and 
reconditioning. 

 Final cleaning to be carried out as part of the project scope by arena dasher board 
suppliers. 

 Cranbrook High School Graduation is tentatively scheduled for June 26th – 28th 
2019. Contractors schedule may be required to work in or around these dates. 

 

3. GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSURANCE 

 
4.1 Discrepancies or Omissions  

 
Proponents finding discrepancies or omissions in the Request for RFPs documents, or 
having any doubts to the meaning or intent of any part thereof, should immediately notify 
Melissa Smith, in writing via email at msmith@cranbrook.ca, who may send written 
instructions or explanations to all proponents on record with the Corporation.  

 
No responsibility will be accepted for oral instructions.  

 
Addenda or correspondence issued during the Request for RFP period shall be 
considered part of this document and become part of the final contract documents. 

 
4.2 Irrevocability of RFPs  

 
Prior to the time and date of the Request for RFP closing deadline, any proponent may 
withdraw or change their RFP without penalty or forfeiture, by giving notice in writing to:  

 
Melissa Smith, Financial Services Manager 
40 – 10th Ave S 
Cranbrook, BC V1C 2M8  

 
Upon the closing deadline, all proposals become irrevocable and no words or comments 
may be added to, or removed from, the RFP unless requested by the City for purposes of 
clarification. By submission of an RFP, the Proponent agrees that should its RFP be 
deemed successful, the Proponent will enter into a contract with the City.  

 
RFPs must include all costs incidental to the successful implementation of the system(s).  

 
RFPs must remain valid for a period of sixty (60) days following the date for submission 
of RFPs.  

 
4.3 Liability for Errors 
 

While the City has used considerable efforts to ensure an accurate representation of the 
information in this Request for RFP, the information contained in the Request for RFP is 
supplied solely as a guideline for Proponents. The information is not guaranteed or 

mailto:msmith@cranbrook.ca


City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

10 | P a g e  
 

warranted to be accurate by the City, nor is it necessarily comprehensive or exhaustive. 
Nothing in this Request for RFP is intended to relieve Proponents from forming their own 
opinions and conclusions with respect to the matters addressed in this Request for RFP.  
 

4.4 Agreement with Terms 
 

By submitting a RFP the Proponent agrees to all the terms and conditions of this Request 
for RFP. Proponents who have obtained the Request for RFP must not alter any portion 
of the document, with the exception of adding information requested. To do so will 
invalidate the RFP. 

 
4.5 Modification of Terms 
 

The City reserves the right to modify the terms of the Request for RFP at any time at its 
sole discretion. 

 
4.6 Proponent Expenses 
 

Proponents are solely responsible for their own expenses in preparing a RFP and for 
subsequent negotiations with the City, if any. If the City elects to reject all RFPs, the City 
will not be liable to any proponent for any claims, whether the costs or damages incurred 
by the proponent in preparing the RFP, loss of anticipated profit in connection with any 
final contract or any other matter whatsoever.  
 

4.7 Acceptance and Rejection of RFPs 
 

The City may not necessarily accept the lowest priced RFP or any RFP. At its sole 
discretion, the City reserves the right to reject any or all RFPs received and to accept any 
RFP which it considers advantageous, whether or not it is the lowest priced RFP.  

 
Submission of an RFP by a proponent and its subsequent receipt by the City does not 
represent a commitment on the part of the City to proceed further with any proponent or 
project. The City is under no obligation to award a contract as a result of this Request for 
RFP and reserves the right to terminate this Request for RFP process at any time.  

 
The City reserves the right to accept the proposed offer in total or in part, to reject any or 
all offers, to waive any minor informalities, irregularities, or technicalities, and to accept 
the offer deemed most favorable to the City.  

 
RFPs must meet all the requirements herein to be eligible for consideration. RFPs that are 
unsigned, incomplete, conditional, illegible, unbalanced, obscure or that contain additions 
not called for, reservations, erasures, alteration, or irregularities of any kind may be 
rejected.  

 
The City reserves the right to obtain additional information from the proponents to clarify 
the information in their submission.  

 
In the event that only one RFP is received, the City reserves the right to return the RFP 
unopened. RFPs received after the closing time will not be opened.  



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

11 | P a g e  
 

 
4.8 Contract Negotiations 
 

The successful proponent will be required to enter into a contract with the City of 
Cranbrook. 
 
The City reserves the right to negotiate specific terms of the contract with the preferred 
Proponent prior to the final award of the contract. 

 
If the preferred Supplier and the City cannot agree on contract language in the contract 
document, the process will be terminated, no purchase order shall be issued and the City 
will begin negotiations with the next preferred proponent.  
 
 

      4.9 Solicitation 
 

Proponents and their agents are hereby warned that any attempt to solicit individual 
members of the Council and/or Staff of the City in regard to the award of this contract 
may jeopardize the favorable consideration of their RFPs.  

 
4.10 Confidentiality and Security 

 
This document or any portion thereof may not be used for any purpose other than 
submission of RFP. The successful Supplier shall agree not to divulge or release any 
information that has been given to it or acquired by it on a confidential basis during the 
course of carrying out its duties or performing its services. It is the City’s policy to 
maintain confidentiality with respect to all confidential information related to the Requests 
for RFPs, but the City is subject to the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act. 
 

4.11 Workers Compensation Act 
 

The Supplier shall provide to the City his WCB registration number and a Letter of 
Clearance from the WCB office prior to commencement of work. 

 
The Supplier shall ensure compliance on his part with the Workers’ Compensation Act 
and the Occupational Health and Safety Regulations. This will extend to any contractors 
hired by the successful Supplier, who will be on City Property. 
 
In any case where pursuant to the provisions of the Workers’ Compensation Act, the 
Workers’ Compensation Board orders the Supplier in respect of his operations under 
this Agreement to cease operations because of failure to install or adopt safety devices 
or appliances directed by the order of the said Board, or required under said Act or 
regulations thereunder or because said Board is of the opinion the conditions or 
immediate danger exist that would be likely to result in injury to any person, or because 
of lack of payment of an account due to the Board, the Owner on 24 hours written notice 
to the Supplier may terminate the Contract. 

 
 
 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

12 | P a g e  
 

4.12 Indemnity and Liability Insurance 
 
For the purpose of any contract the City may enter into with the successful Supplier, the 
Supplier shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its employees and agents, from any 
or all claims, demands, actions, and costs whatsoever that may arise, directly or 
indirectly out of any act or omission of the Supplier, its employees, or agents, in the 
performance by the Supplier of this Agreement. Such indemnification shall survive 
termination of this Agreement.  
 
The Supplier must provide to the City proof of $2 million General Liability Insurance with 
the City named as an additional insured party. The City reserves the right to modify the 
type of insurance coverage and amount coverage (which may include increasing the 
amount of coverage) required to be carried by the Supplier. 
  

4.13 Scope, Quality of Work, Guarantee 
 

The Supplier shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform and 
complete the work called for in the specifications, plans or other instructions attached to 
or referred to in the resultant contract. All work shall be done in a professional manner 
by those skilled in their respective trades. The Supplier will comply with the City’s 
schedule unless the City formally declares and approves alternate times. 

4.14 Compliance with Laws and Permits 
 

The Supplier shall apply and pay for all necessary permits or licenses, including City of 
Cranbrook Business License, required for the execution of the work. The Supplier 
shall give all necessary notices and pay for all fees required by law and comply with all 
laws, ordinances, rules and regulations relating to the work and to the preservation of 
the public health. The Supplier shall be responsible for the safety of all workmen and 
equipment on the project in accordance with all applicable safety legislation passed by 
Federal, Provincial and Local Authorities governing safety. 
 

4.15 Supplier Assumption of Risk, Loss or Damage 
 

The Supplier shall assume all risk of loss or damage to the equipment or work 
performed, and shall assume all liability for death, personal injury, or property damage, 
arising out of work done, unless brought about by the willful misconduct of any City of 
Cranbrook employees. 
 

4.16 No Obligation on the Part of the City 
 

This Request for RFP is not an RFP call, and any submission of any response to this 
Request for RFP does not create an RFP process. This Request for RFP is not an 
invitation for an offer to contract, and it is not an offer to contract made by the City. No 
proponent will acquire any legal or equitable rights or privileges relative to the goods or 
services until the City has accepted its RFP and there is subsequent full execution of a 
written contract signed by both parties. 

 
 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

13 | P a g e  
 

The lowest or any RFP will not necessarily be accepted. The City reserves the right to 
waive informalities, to reject any or all RFPs for any reason, or to accept the RFP 
deemed most favorable in the interest of the City. In no event will the City be responsible 
for the costs of preparation and submission of RFPs. 
 

4.18 Freedom of Information 
 

The City of Cranbrook is subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act. All proponents submitting an RFP are therefore advised that 
any RFP submitted in response to this Request for RFP will be treated as a public 
document and the contents therein may be disclosed upon written request if required to 
do so pursuant to the Act.  
 

4.19 Conflict of Interest 
 

The Supplier shall disclose in its RFP any actual or potential conflict of interest and any 
existing business relationships it may have with the City of Cranbrook, its elected or 
appointed officials or employees. The City has the right to reject any RFP submitted by 
a proponent who in the City’s determination, has, or if awarded the Contract would have, 
an actual, perceived or potential conflict of interest.  

 
4.20 Copyright 

 
All designs, drawings, concept drawings, specifications, digital, hard copies, web pages, 
internet pages, maps and plans commissioned by the City of Cranbrook, shall remain 
the property of the City of Cranbrook.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

14 | P a g e  
 

CITY OF CRANBROOK 

 
Summary Form of RFP 

 
RFP NO:     CRA2019-R-001     
 
NAME OF PROJECT:   ARENA DASHER BOARDS 
  
 

Fees for Services: 

Provide a complete price breakdown, exclusive of taxes, for the project requested. 

$  

_____________________________________________________ 

Proponent’s Statement of Material Quality Appendix 1 – Attached 
Proponent’s Statement of Warranty and Experience Appendix 2 – Attached 
Proponent’s Schedule/Availability Appendix 3 - 
Attached 
  
References Appendix 4 – Attached 
Optional Pricing Items                                                                                  Appendix 5 - Attached 
  
 

Signed and submitted for and on behalf of: 
 
Proponent: ____________________________________________________________ 
    (Company Name) 
    
By:      ____________________________________________________________ 

(Authorized Signature) 
 

      ____________________________________________________________ 
(Print Name and Title) 
 

Address: ____________________________________________________________ 
 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 
Telephone: ____________________________________________________________ 

 
Email:  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Executed this ___________ day of________________________________, 20________  



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

15 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX 1 

Proponent’s Statement of Material Quality 
 

Please Complete and Append 
 

Proponents shall provide information regarding the specifications of their product. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
  



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

16 | P a g e  
 

 
APPENDIX 2 

Proponent’s Statement of Warranty and Experience 
 

Please Complete and Append 
 

Proponents should provide information regarding their company history, number years providing 
their product, related experience with similar projects and details of the product warranty. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

17 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX 3 

Proponent’s Schedule/Availability 
 

Please Complete and Append 
 

The City of Cranbrook plans to make its selection decision by April 2nd, 2019.   The successful 
Proponent would be notified by April 3rd, 2019.  The City would like to have delivery, including 
installation, of the dasher boards by July 12th, 2019 but no later than July 19th, 2019. 

Proponents shall provide a preliminary schedule to complete the work proposed:  

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

18 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX 4 

REFERENCES 
 
Proponents shall provide three references for whom you have performed similar work within the 
past five years. References will be verified and contacted. 
 

Name Number Location 

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Cranbrook  
Arena Dasher Boards 
March 2019 
 
 

19 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX 5 

OPTIONAL PRICING ITEMS 

 

Provide OPTIONAL pricing for the following items: 

Provide price exclusive of taxes.  

 

End Netting – supply and install NHL certified end netting for each end of the dasher boards. 
Netting to be black nylon netting on the square. 

 

Price: 

 

 

Acrylic glass cleaner and reconditioning kit. 

 

Price: 

 

 

Carts for moving/storing arena boards and acrylic glass panels. 

 

Price: 

 

 

Storage cart for polycarbonate post system. 

 

Price: 

 

 

Extended warranty. Please include details of Extended Warranty  

 

Price: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 






